

**No. 13-50912**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JAMES NEGLEY,  
Plaintiff-Appellant**

**v.**

**FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
Defendant-Appellee**

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

**ROBERT PITMAN  
United States Attorney**

**Robert Shaw-Meadow  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Western District of Texas  
601 N.W. Loop 410, Suite 600  
San Antonio, Texas 78216  
Tel. (210) 384-7355 Fax (210) 384-7312  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    Statutory Overview..... 3

    Factual Background ..... 4

    Negley I Litigation ..... 7

    Negley II Litigation..... 8

    Negley III The Current Litigation..... 11

    Rulings to be Reviewed ..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    THIS APPEAL IS BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL..... 17

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED ON  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT THE FBI CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE  
SEARCH IN RESPONSE TO NEGELY’S 2009 FOIA REQUEST ..... 22

        A.   The District Court applied the correct burden of proof.. ..... 22

B. Negley has failed to challenge the adequacy of the FBI’s search methods. ....23

C. Negley’s post hoc challenges raise no fact issue regarding the adequacy of the FBI’s searches.....27

    1. Negley’s claim regarding the 2002 fax cover sheet is groundless.....27

    2. The alleged failure to follow document referral regulations raises no fact issue precluding summary judgment.....31

    3. The FBI’s withdrawal of the Privacy Act exemption is also completely immaterial to whether it conducted an adequate search.....33

III. IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT THE FBI CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR DOCUMENTS, ALL DISCOVERY ISSUES RAISED BY NEGELY ARE MOOT.....34

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Batton v. Evers, 598 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2010).....26

Bradberry v. Jefferson County, Tex., 732 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2013) .....17

Buffalo Marine Servs. Inc. v. United States, 663 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2011).....14

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 164 F. 3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....30

Cinel v. Connick, 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1985) .....15

Collens v. City of New York, 222 F.R.D. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....36

Conkling v. Turner, 18 F.3d 1285 (5th Cir. 1994).....14

Cooper Cameron Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor Occupational Serv. & Health Admin., 280 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2002) .....3

Ferguson v. U.S. Dep’t of Education, No. 09 Civ. 10057(FM), 2011 WL 4089880, at \*13 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....25

Flowers v. I.R.S., 307 F. Supp. 2d 60, 72 (D.D.C. 2004).....29

Freudensprung v. Offshore Tech. Servs., Inc., 379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2002).....15

Gray ex rel. v. Beverly Enters-Miss., Inc., 390 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2004).....8

Maynard v. CIA, 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) .....25

Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 779 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1985).....22

Negley v. F.B.I., 658 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009) .....7

Negley v. F.B.I., 766 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. March 1, 2011) ..... 9,10,12,17-21

Negley v. F.B.I., 825 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. August 31, 2011) 2,7,8,9,11,18,24,25

Oglesby v. Dep’t of Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 26,27

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd., 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) .....18

Perry v. Block, 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 26,33

Rugiero v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001).....29

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C., 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 24,26

Saladana v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 715 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....25

Schiller v. I.N.S., 205 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Tex. 2002) .....35

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 217 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2002) .....35

Shepherd v. Comptroller Public Accounts St. of Tex., 168 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1999)  
.....14

Smith v. United States, 95-CV-1950, 1996 WL 696452, at \* 5 (E.D. La. Dec. 4,  
1996) ..... 12, 23, 33

Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. U.S. Auto Glass Disc. Ctrs., Inc., 200 F.3d 307  
(5th Cir. 2000).....15

Taylor v. Babbitt, 673 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009) .....35

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749  
(1989).....3

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....27

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 543 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....36

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 27,37

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 627 F.2d 365, 371 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....36

Whitfield v. Dep’t of Treasury, 255 F. App’x 533 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....32

Woods v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, No. 12-1701, 2013 WL 4852297, at \* 3 (D.D.C.  
Sept. 12, 2013) ..... 25,28,32

**Federal Statutes**

28 C.F.R. §16.4 .....31

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....3

**Federal Rules**

5th Cir. R. 32.2 .....39

5th Cir. R. 32.3 .....39

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) .....39

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C) ..... i

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g) .....7

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) .....8

**Other Authorities**

Dep’t of Justice Annual Freedom of Information Act Report FY 13, available at [http://www.justice.gov/oip/annual\\_report/2013/sec 5.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/oip/annual_report/2013/sec_5.pdf) &sec.9.pdf. ....3

**No. 13-50912**
